Public Document Pack

"l monmouthshire
W sir fynwy
County Hall
Rhadyr
Usk
NP15 1GA

Wednesday, 20 November 2024

Notice of Meeting

Governance and Audit Committee

Thursday, 28th November, 2024 at 2.00 pm,
County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA and remote attendance

Please note that there will be an Extended Pre-meeting: Joint Corporate
Insurance Briefing Session for Members of the Governance and Audit
Committee and Performance and Overview Scrutiny Committee
(Training - 12.30-1.30pm). The usual pre-meeting will take place at
1.30pm for Governance and Audit Committee Members and Audit

Officers
AGENDA
Item No | Item Pages
1. Apologies for Absence
2. Declarations of Interest

3. Public Open Forum
Governance and Audit Committee Public Open Forum Guidance

Our Governance and Audit Committee meetings are live streamed and a link
to the live stream will be available on the meeting page of the Monmouthshire
County Council website

If you would like to share your thoughts on any matters being discussed by
Governance and Audit Committee, you may attend the meeting in person (or
join remotely via Microsoft Teams), or submit written representations (via
Microsoft Word, maximum of 500 words).

The deadline for submitting representations to the Council is 5pm three clear
working days in advance of the meeting. All representations received will be
made available to the committee members prior to the meeting.

The amount of time afforded to each member of the public to speak is at the



https://democracy.monmouthshire.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1

10.
1.
12.
13.
14.

15.

Committee Chair’s discretion. We ask that contributions are no longer than 4
minutes.

If you would like to attend one of our meetings to speak under the Public Open
Forum at the meeting, you will need to give three working days’ notice by
contacting GACRegistertoSpeak@monmouthshire.qov

If you would like to suggest future topics for consideration by Governance and
Audit Committee, please do so by emailing
GACReqistertoSpeak@monmouthshire.gov.uk

To note the Action List from the previous meeting.
2024/25 Treasury Report

2023/24 MCC Statement of Accounts (Final)

Audit of Accounts report - Audit Wales

Effectiveness of Strategic Risk Management Framework and summary of
wider arrangements

Whole Authority Annual Complaints Report

The Ombudsman's Annual Letter

CPR Exemptions - 6 monthly update to 30th September 2024
Internal Audit Quarterly Progress Report (Q2)

Governance and Audit Committee Forward Work Plan

To approve the minutes of the previous meeting held on 17th October
2024

Date of Next Meeting:

3-26

27 - 160

161 - 188

189 - 204

205 - 212

213 - 228

229 - 242

243 - 264

265 - 270

271 - 274

Paul Matthews
Chief Executive



mailto:GACRegistertoSpeak@monmouthshire.gov
mailto:GACREgistertoSpeak@monmouthshire.gov.uk

MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
CYNGOR SIR FYNWY

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS:

Andrew Blackmore
Colin Prosser

Martin Veale

Rhodri Guest

County Councillor Sara Burch Cantref; Labour and Co-Operative

Party

County Councillor John Crook Magor East Welsh Labour/Llafur Cymru
with Undy;

County Councillor Tony Easson Dewstow; Welsh Labour/Llafur Cymru

County Councillor David Jones Crucorney; Independent Group

County Councillor Malcolm Lane Mardy; Welsh Conservative Party

County Councillor Phil Murphy Caerwent; Welsh Conservative Party

County Councillor Peter Strong Rogiet; Welsh Labour/Llafur Cymru

County Councillor Ann Webb St Arvans; Welsh Conservative Party

Public Information

Access to paper copies of agendas and reports

A copy of this agenda and relevant reports can be made available to members of the public
attending a meeting by requesting a copy from Democratic Services on 01633 644219. Please
note that we must receive 24 hours notice prior to the meeting in order to provide you with a hard
copy of this agenda.

Watch this meeting online
This meeting can be viewed online either live or following the 
[...]

1.2.

1.3.

3.1.

3.2.

PURPOSE:

The Prudential Code and CIPFA treasury guidance require local authorities to produce annually a
Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Prudential Indicators on their likely financing and
investment activity, and to ensure that the appropriate governance function that oversees the treasury
management activities of the Authority is kept informed of activity quarterly.

The Authority’s treasury management strategy for 2024/25 was approved by Council on 22" March
2024. Over the first half of the year the Authority has borrowed and invest substantial sums of money
and is therefore exposed to financial risks including the loss of invested funds and the revenue effect
of changing interest rates. The successful identification, monitoring and control of risk remains central
to the Authority’s treasury management strategy.

This report represents the second update of treasury management activity during 2024/25 following
the Quarter 1 report being considered by this Committee on the 31" of July 2024.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

That Governance & Audit committee review the results of treasury management activities and the
performance achieved in quarter 2 as part of their delegated responsibility to provide scrutiny of
treasury policy, strategy and activity on behalf of Council.

KEY ISSUES:

Key data metrics at quarter end:

Type Metric Q4 23/24 Q1 24/25 Q2 24/25
External | Bank of England base rate 5.25% 5.25% 5.00%
External UK Consumer Prices Index 3.2% 2.0% 1.7%
External @ 10-year UK gilt yield 3.94% 4.29% 4.01%
Internal  Council Borrowing £173.9m £177.7m £175.3m
Internal  Borrowing Average rate 3.50% 3.62% 3.60%
Internal  Investments £11.9m £10.3m £16.0m
Internal  Investment Average rate 5.16% 5.30% 5.13%
Internal  Credit score/rating A+ /451 AA-/4.3 AA-/4.1

Key messages:

Page 3




Treasury management activities undertaken during the second quarter complied fully with the
CIPFA code and the limits and indicators as set out in the Authority’
[...]
generated £46k (5.68%)
income return, together with a £87k (2.40%) unrealised capital gain in year.

6.5. Accumulated unrealised capital loses over the lifetime of the investment stand at £290k. The Authority
maintains an adequate treasury risk reserve to mitigate against the risk that capital losses on pooled
funds become realised and consequently result in a charge against the Council Fund.

7. Environmental, Social and Governance

7.1. Throughout the quarter the investment portfolio has been assessed against 3 charters that
organisations can voluntarily sign up for to ensure that all are meeting minimum level of ESG
responsibility.

7.2.  The authority continues to hold an ESG specific Investment product. This fund aims to provide security
of capital and liquidity while focussing on the performance of the underlying issuers on a range of
environmental, social and governance.

7.3. At 30" September 2024 the Authorities ESG specific Money Market Fund returned 4.88% compared
to an average rate of 5.02% for all Money Market Funds. The best and worst performing funds earned
4.88% and 5.03% respectively.

8. NON-TREASURY INVESTMENTS:

8.1. The authority continues to hold £31.08m of non-financial asset investments and their forecast
performance can be seen in the table below:

Budgeted net Carrying Budgeted Net return
(income) / Value return 2023/24
expenditure 31.03.24 2024/25
2024/25 £000’s %
£000’s %
Oak Grove Solar Farm (403) 5,611 7.17 9.45
Newport Leisure Park & service loan (234) 18,819 1.24 0.15
Castlegate Business Park 128 6,654 -1.92 -3.46
Overall portfolio (509) 31,084 1.64 1.06

Page 6



*Includes a one-off write-off of historic bad debt of £217k. Net return excluding this write-off would be 1.31%
(overall portfolio 1.76%).

8.2.

8.3.

8.4.

8.5.

9.1.

10.

11.

12.

The investment at Oak Grove Solar Farm continues to provide a substantial return on investment.
The forecast return for the year remains lower than 2023/24 due to some grid outages and prevai
[...]
ility in meeting the Authority’s medium to
long-term investment objectives are regularly reviewed. Strategic fund investments are made
in the knowledge that capital values will move both up and down on months, quarters and even
years; but with the confidence that over the longer term that total returns will exceed cash
interest rates.

4.12. Statutory override: In April 2023 the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities
(DLUHC) published the full outcome of the consultation on the extension of the statutory
override on accounting for gains and losses on pooled investment funds. The override has
been extended for two years until 31st March 2025 but no other changes have been made;
whether the override will be extended beyond the new date is unknown but commentary to the
consultation outcome suggests not. The Authority will discuss with Arlingclose the implications
for the investment strategy and what action may need to be taken and currently holds a
treasury equalisation reserve which could be used to mitigate the impact of the statutory
override not being extended and unrealised losses on pooled investment funds are required to
be recognised.

5. Environmental, Social and Governance

5.1. Throughout the year the investment portfolio has been assessed against 3 charters that
organisations can voluntarily sign up for to ensure that all are meeting minimum level of ESG
responsibility. These are shown in the table below:

Table 7: ESG Charter Signatories

= ples 10 e ero ASsse
oA - ewal o 0 -
.l O > D nde 020 allag ;

Aberdeen Asset Liquidity v v v
Aegon v v v
CCLA Investment Management v v v
Federated (Prime Rate) Liquidity
Fund v v v
HSBC Global Asset
Management v v v
LEGAL AND GENERAL MMF v v v
Ninety-One v v v
STATE STREET v v v
Morgan Stanley - No Longer
Used v v X
Goldman Sachs - No Longer
Used v v X

5.2. An updated list of signatories to the three charters is provided by the Authority’s treasury
advisors each quarter and will continue to be monitored.
[...]
nd receipts/payments

Yield

The measure of the return on an investment instrument

Page 25




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 6
N |

monmouthshire
COUNTY. COUNCIL

SUBJECT: AUDITED STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2023/24 - MONMOUTHSHIRE
COUNTY COUNCIL

MEETING: Governance & Audit Committee

DATE: 28th November 2024

DIVISIONS/WARD AFFECTED: All

1.1

2.1.

2.2.

3.1.

3.2.

3.3.

3.4.

3.5.

PURPOSE:

The purpose of this report is to provide the Governance & Audit Committee with the audited
2023/24 Statement of Accounts for Monmouthshire County Council for scrutiny and approval.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

That the committee note that the accounts have been amended since the draft version was
published to reflect the outcomes of the external audit process, as detailed within the Audit Wales
ISA 260 Audit of Accounts Report.

That the Governance and Audit committee approve the final audited Monmouthshire County
Council Statement of Accounts for 2023/24 as shown at Appendix 1.

KEY ISSUES

The Accounts closure process

Legislation requires that the draft Statement of Accounts are produced each year by 315 May
following the financial year they relate to, with audited accounts to be published by 315 July.

Welsh Government, in recognising the continued demands and pressures on public sector
resources and capacity, continue to allow Councils the flexibility to publish the Statement of
Accounts after the statutory deadline. This is subject to providing a statutory notice as per
paragraph 10(4) of the regulations detailing the reasons for not meeting the deadline. This notice
was made by the Council on the 31 May 2024.

The draft Statement of Accounts was subsequently signed by the Responsible Finance Officer
on the 1% July 2024. The accounts were published on the Council’'s website and were
considered by this committee on the 315t July 2024.

The production of the draft accounts for 2023/24 was completed 19 days earlier than in 2022/23
and 40 days earlier than the acc
[...]
.

Medium
risk

The risk is very unlikely to occur and the impact will be minor or moderate at worst. Risk
will be managed by seeking control improvements where practical and / or monitoring and

Low risk o )
reviewing at regular intervals

Page 202



Risks are also given a score.
Scores of 1-4 are low risks, scores
of 6-9 are medium risks and
scores 12-16 are high risk.
Providing a score as well as a risk
level allows the variations within
risk levels to be more clearly
stated.

Major (4)

Substantial (3)

Moderate (2)

Minor (1)

Medium

Low (4) (8)
Medium | Medium
w1 e |
Medium | Medium

Low (2) | Low (4) (6) (8)
Low (1) | Low(2) | Low (3) | Low (4)
Unlikely  Possible Likely Almost

(1) (2) (3) certain

Page 203

(4)




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 9

DIVISION/WARDS AFFECTED: All

" monmouthshire
WO sir fynwy
SUBJECT: COMPLAINTS PROCESS
MEETING: Governance & Audit Committee
DATE: 28 NOVEMBER 2024

11

2.1

3.1

3.2

3.3

PURPOSE:

To provide information which enables the committee to form a view on the effectiveness of
the authority’s complaints processes.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

That the committee use the report, which covers the 12 month period up to 31 March
2024, to seek assurance about the effectiveness of the authority’s processes for dealing
with complaints and compliments and makes recommendations where it identifies any
shortcomings.

KEY ISSUES:

Councils provide services and make decisions which affect the lives of local people. It is
inevitable that sometimes people will feel the authority has made a wrong decision, or has
not fulfilled its duty in the services it provides and will access our complaints process to
seek redress. The Governance and Audit Committee has a legal duty to assess the
authority’s ability to handle complaints effectively and make recommendations in relation
to this. While there is no specific role for the committee in the approval of the complaints
policy itself, the committee may make recommendations to en
[...]
etter (Appendix 1) and inform the PSOW of their considerations
and any proposed actions. The PSOW is aware that due to the scheduling of meetings
there would be a delay in responding to them.

That the authority continues to engage with the PSOW complaints standards work, access
training for staff and provide the PSOW with complaints data. We have also fully
implemented the PSOW’s model complaints policy.

KEY ISSUES:

The Public Sector Ombudsman for Wales sends every Council an annual letter which
provides a summary of the complaints received and investigated. This compares the
number of complaints against the local authority which were received and investigated by
the PSOW during 2023/24, with the local authority average during the same period.

The PSOW annual letter provides:

e a breakdown of the number of complaints about the local authority broken down into
subject categories.

e shows the complaint outcomes for the local authority and the volume and proportion
that each outcome represents for the local authority.

e the numbers and percentages of cases received in which an intervention has occurred.

e a breakdown of all Code of Conduct complaint outcomes against councillors.

e a breakdown of all Code of Conduct complaint outcomes against town or community
councils.

Page 213



3.3

The PSOW received 29 complaints about Monmouthshire County Council. This is 6 more
than they received in the previous year, although they closed 32, some complaints were
carried over from the previous year. They did not investigate any complaints although
they requested early resolutions in 3 cases which was agreed. Comparisons are shown
below, noting that the categories used by the commissioner differ between years.

Complaints received by subject: Complaints Received
(PSOW definition)
22/23 23/24
Adult Social Services 1 0
Children Social Services 6 7
Complaints handling 3 5
Environment and Environmental health 2 0
Licensing 0 0
Finance and Taxation 1 1
Housing 1 3
Planning an
[...]
of the number of
exemptions requested by operational managers and to identify any
noncompliance with the process or adverse trends.

RECOMMENDATION(S)

That the Governance and Audit Committee accepts and acknowledges
the justifications for the exemptions provided by operational officers.

If the justifications are not accepted, then consideration should be given
to calling in the respective operational officer and their respective Head
of Service to further account for the reasons why they could not comply
with the Council’'s Contract Procedure Rules at the time of the
procurement.

That the Governance and Audit Committee receive an updated report in
6 month’s time.

KEY ISSUES

To ensure compliance with the Council’s Contract Procedure Rules in
the way goods, works and services are procured on behalf of the
Authority.

Reassurance that the exemption process from Contract Procedure

Rules is operating as intended by managers procuring goods, works or
services on behalf of the Authority.

Page 229



3.3

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

5.1

5.2

5.3

Some operational managers procuring goods, works and services on
behalf of the Authority may not be as familiar with Contract Procedure
Rules and the exemption process as they should be.

REASONS

Contract Procedure Rules (CPR) were revised and updated in 2020/21
and approved by Council as part of the update of its Constitution in
March 2021.

The previous report regarding CPR Exemptions was presented to the
Governance & Audit Committee in June 2024.

A number of potential legislative changes with regards to Procurement
are being discussed by UK Government and the Senedd which may
result in the Councils Contract Procedure Rules requiring an update
within the next 6 months.

Previously, managers have been invited to attend a Governance & Audit
Committee meeting to explain to Members their reasons for seeking an
exemption rather than complying with the Council’s Contract Procedure
Rules. The Acting Chief Internal Auditor is not recom
[...]
 Mobile Canteen Office £70k C&P 10/09/24 Yes 18/09/2024 CPR5Db) Il | provided within the completed
exemption request.
Retrospective  approval for
extension of an existing
Extension of road markings contract following the expiry of
467 | Chris Price framework 9 £600k C&P 24/09/24 Yes 19/11/24 CPR5Db) Il | the original term (April 2024).
The provision for an extension
was included within the original
contract.
Retrospective  approval for
extension of an existing
. N contract following the expiry of
46g | CGareth | Extension of street lighting | rpc cep | 25/00/24 Yes 20/11/24 | CPR5b)IIl | the original term (April 2024).
Sage contract - .
The provision for an extension
S-DU was included within the original
contract.
(‘IQ1 Duncan . . . o
69 Activity Counters n/a C&P 25/09/24 Cancelled - a viable framework was identified
NS) Thompson
B Duncan .
470 Access Ramp and Gate n/a C&P 25/09/24 Cancelled - now going to go out to market.

Thompson




This page is intentionally left blank



3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

Agenda Item 12

(@ monmouthshire
WP sir fynwy

SUBJECT: INTERNAL AUDIT
Progress Report for Quarter 2 (2024/25)

DIRECTORATE: Resources

MEETING: Governance & Audit Committee
DATE: November 2024
DIVISION/WARDS AFFECTED: All

PURPOSE

To consider the adequacy of the internal control environment within the
Council based on the outcomes of audit reviews and subsequent
opinions issued to the 30" September 2024 (Quarter 2).

To consider the performance of the Internal Audit Section over the first
6 months of the current financial year.

RECOMMENDATION(S)

That the Committee consider and note the audit opinions issued.

That the Committee note the progress made by the Section towards
meeting the 2024/25 Operational Audit Plan and the Section’s
performance indicators at the 6 month stage of the financial year which
are currently ahead of the profiled target.

KEY ISSUES

Audit work has started in line with the 2024/25 agreed audit plan,
considered and approved by the Governance & 
[...]
essment and NFI Self .
Peter Davies
Assessment
Internal Audit Quarterly Progress report (Q3) Jan Furtek v
13TH MARCH 2025
Reports to be with Peter by —
Reports to be with Wendy Barnard/Chair prior to pre-meeting —
Pre-meeting —
Finalised reports to committee section —
Despatch by committee section —
Terms of reference category
Report Title Report Author Financial |Risk, Internal| Complaints [Internal Audit External
Affairs Control, Audit
Performance
& Corporate
Governance
Draft Internal Audit Plan 2025/26 Jan Furtek v

TO BE PUT ON A FUTURE MEETING AGENDA BUT DATES NOT YET CONFIRMED

Presentation on Global Internal Audit Standards/Update of Public Sector Internal Audit Standards

Review of MCC Internal Audit Charter




This page is intentionally left blank



Public Document Pack Agenda Item 14

MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Governance and Audit Committee held
at County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Thursday, 17th October, 2024 at 2.00 pm

PRESENT: A. Blackmore (Chairman)
County Councillor Tony Easson, (Vice Chairman)

Lay Members: C. Prosser, M. Veale, R. Guest,

County Councillor: Sara Burch, John Crook, David Jones and
Peter Strong

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Peter Davies Acting Chief Executive

Jan Furtek Acting Chief Internal Auditor

Wendy Barnard Democratic Services Officer

Charlotte Owen Audit Wales Officer

Richard Jones Performance and Data Insight Manager
Jonathan Davies Head of Finance

Rachel Freitag Audit Wales Officer

Hannah Carter Performance Analyst

APOLOGIES:

County Councillors Malcolm Lane, Phil Murphy and Ann Webb

1. Declarations of Interest

No declarations of interest were made.

2. Public Open Forum

No members of the public were present.

3. To note the Action List from the previous meeting.

No action points were outstanding.

4. Audit Wales Grants Report

The Audit Wales Officer presented the Audit Wales Grants Report. Members were invited to
make comments and ask questions.

https://www.youtube.com/live/I[HNIJuQL v87?si=SXD3W3EtvJGaYKBf&t=67

The report was noted.

5. Audit Wales Financial Sustainability

Page 271


https://www.youtube.com/live/lHNIJuQL_v8?si=SXD3W3EtvJGaYKBf&t=67

MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Governance and Audit Committee held
at County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Thursday, 17th October, 2024 at 2.00 pm

The Audit Wales Officer presented the Financial Sustainability Report. The Head of
Finance/Section 151 Officer presented the Council’s Response to the paper.

https://www.youtube.com/live/IHNIJuQL v87?si=0y4fOhOfxDGZR-XA&t=618

The report was noted.

6. Annual Audit Plan 22.23 Welsh Church Funds

The Audit Wales Officer presented the Annual Audit Plan 2023/24.

https://www.youtube.com/live/[HNIJuQL v87?si=lyNg rc8slySMitP&t=1360

The report was noted.

7. Audit Wales Work Programme: Council Progress Update

The Performance Analyst presented the Audit Wales Work Programme Council Progress
Update Report. Committee Members were invited to ask questions:

https://www.youtube.com/live/IHNIJuQL v87?si=Jg U3t7HynHJf | &t=1431

As per the report recommendations, Committee Members

1. scrutinised the council’s response to the Audit Wales work programme, and sought
assurance that adequate progress is being made.

2. considered referring any issues contained within Audit Wales national studies to other
committees for consideration where they identified there are findings of particular
relevance to the council that need further scrutiny. In doing so, it was resolved to request
that the relevant scrutiny committee reviews the success of Active Travel schemes and
the expectations and aspirations of local residents.

The report was noted.

8. Presentation on the new Global Internal Audit Standards and the Code of Practice for
the Governance of Internal Audit in UK Local Government

The Governance and Audit Committee received a presentation from the Interim Chief Internal
Auditor on the new Global Internal Audit Standards and the Code of Practice for the
Governance of Internal Audit in UK Local Government. Committee Members were govern the
opportunity to ask questions:

https://www.youtube.com/live/[HNIJuQL v87?si=Vbh6H-XA9 KONocx&t=3170

The Interim Chief Internal Auditor was thanked for the presentation.

9. Governance and Audit Committee Forward Work Plan

The Governance and Audit Committee Forward Work Plan was noted.

https://www.youtube.com/live/IHNIJuQL v87?si=wl1KySnxTv6cEe3 n&t=4509

10. To approve the minutes of the previous meeting

Page 272



https://www.youtube.com/live/lHNIJuQL_v8?si=0y4fQhOfxDGZR-XA&t=618
https://www.youtube.com/live/lHNIJuQL_v8?si=lyNg_rc8s1ySMitP&t=1360
https://www.youtube.com/live/lHNIJuQL_v8?si=Jq_U3t7HynHJf_I_&t=1431
https://www.youtube.com/live/lHNIJuQL_v8?si=Vbh6H-XA9_K0Nocx&t=3170
https://www.youtube.com/live/lHNIJuQL_v8?si=w1KySnxTv6cEe3_n&t=4509

MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Governance and Audit Committee held
at County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Thursday, 17th October, 2024 at 2.00 pm

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 5" September 2024 were approved as an accurate
record.

https://www.youtube.com/live/I[HNIJuQL v87?si=C4HW SdI4AMNR3JOWP&t=4523

11. Date of Next Meeting: 28th November 2024 at 2.00pm

Meeting ended at 3.17 pm

Page 273


https://www.youtube.com/live/lHNIJuQL_v8?si=C4HWSdl4MNR3J0WP&t=4523

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 274



	Agenda
	4 To note the Action List from the previous meeting.
	5 2024/25 Treasury Report
	20241128 - G&AC - Treasury Q2 Update - Appendix 1

	6 2023/24 MCC Statement of Accounts (Final)
	Final SOA 2023.24 v3.3 Audit Certificate - Appendix 1

	7 Audit of Accounts report - Audit Wales
	Audit of Accounts Report – Monmouthshire County Council
	Our aims and ambitions
	Proposed audit report
	Letter of representation
	Representations regarding the 2023-24 financial statements
	Management representations
	Responsibilities

	Information provided
	Financial statement representations
	Representations by the Governance and Audit Committee

	Summary of corrections made
	Visit our website to find:


	Uncorrected misstatements
	Corrected misstatements

	8 Effectiveness of Strategic Risk Management Framework and summary of wider arrangements
	9 Whole Authority Annual Complaints Report
	10 The Ombudsman's Annual Letter
	PSOW Annual Letter 23 24

	11 CPR Exemptions - 6 monthly update to 30th September 2024
	12 Internal Audit Quarterly Progress Report (Q2)
	13 Governance and Audit Committee Forward Work Plan
	14 To approve the minutes of the previous meeting held on 17th October 2024
	Minutes




Minutes of the meeting


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Governance and Audit Committee held 
at County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Thursday, 28th November, 2024 at 2.00 

pm 
 

  
 
 

PRESENT:  
 

 Andrew Blackmore, (Chairman) 
County Councillor   Tony Easson, (Vice Chairman) 
 

 Lay Members: Colin Prosser, Martin Veale, Rhodri Guest, 
 
County Councillors:  Sara Burch, John Crook, David Jones, 
Phil Murphy, Peter Strong and Ann Webb 
 

 
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Annette Evans Customer Relations Manager 
Peter Davies Acting Chief Executive 
Jan Furtek Acting Chief Internal Auditor 
Jane Rodgers Chief Officer for Social Care, Safeguarding and Health 
Wendy Barnard Democratic Services Officer 
Richard Jones Performance and Data Insight Manager 
Jonathan Davies Head of Finance 
Rachel Freitag Audit Wales Officer 
Hannah Carter Performance Analyst 
Daniel Francis Accountant 
Matthew Gatehouse Chief Officer People, Performance and Partnerships. 

 

APOLOGIES:   
 County Councillor Malcolm Lane 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest  

 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 
2. Public Open Forum  

 
No members of the public were present. 
 
3. To note the Action List from the previous meeting.  

 
The Action List from the previous meeting was noted. 
 
https://www.youtube.com/live/Fh0p0TqI6a4?si=mmyXnp7iDqPuFI7T&t=46  
 

1. Active Travel: Relevant scrutiny committee to review the success of Active Travel 
schemes/ the expectations and aspirations of local residents: CLOSED 

 
4. 2024/25 Treasury Report  

 
The Head of Finance/Section 151 Officer presented the 2024/25 Treasury Report.  Members 
were invited to make comments and ask questions. 

https://www.youtube.com/live/Fh0p0TqI6a4?si=mmyXnp7iDqPuFI7T&t=46


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Governance and Audit Committee held 
at County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Thursday, 28th November, 2024 at 2.00 

pm 
 

 
https://www.youtube.com/live/Fh0p0TqI6a4?si=hczsjMo4llnMS-pe&t=74  
 
The Governance & Audit committee reviewed the results of treasury management activities and 
the performance achieved in quarter 2 as part of their delegated responsibility to provide 
scrutiny of treasury policy, strategy and activity on behalf of Council. 
 
ACTION: The Head of Finance was requested to circulate details of the 3 charters that 
organisations can voluntarily sign up for to ensure that all are meeting minimum level of 
Environmental, Social and Governance responsibility. 
 
 
The report was noted. 
 
5. 2023/24 MCC Statement of Accounts (Final)  

 
Items 6 and 7 were considered together. The Head of Finance/Section 151 Officer presented 
the 2023/24 Statement of Accounts (Final).  In doing so, the work of the Finance Team was 
recognised, also the co-operation between the Team and Audit Wales.  Following presentation 
of the reports, Members were invited to ask questions. 
 
https://www.youtube.com/live/Fh0p0TqI6a4?si=lZU4hW3InQSk9bEF&t=878  
 
The report recommendations were agreed, as follows: 
 
1.1. The committee noted that the accounts have been amended since the draft version was 

published to reflect the outcomes of the external audit process, as detailed within the 
Audit Wales ISA 260 Audit of Accounts Report. 
 

1.2. The Governance and Audit committee approved the final audited Monmouthshire County 
Council Statement of Accounts for 2023/24. 

 
6. Audit of Accounts report - Audit Wales  

 
This item was considered at the same time as the previous item.  
 
https://www.youtube.com/live/Fh0p0TqI6a4?si=lZU4hW3InQSk9bEF&t=878  
 
7. Effectiveness of Strategic Risk Management Framework and summary of wider 

arrangements  
 
The Performance and Data Insight Manager and Performance Analyst presented a report on 
the Effectiveness of the Strategic Risk management Framework and summary of wider 
arrangements. Following presentation of the report, Members were invited to ask questions. 
 
https://www.youtube.com/live/Fh0p0TqI6a4?si=aiWkOW7dNZzFvRCm&t=1632  
 
As per the report recommendations, Members used the assessment to seek assurance about 

the effectiveness of the authority’s risk management arrangements. 

 

 
8. Whole Authority Annual Complaints Report  

https://www.youtube.com/live/Fh0p0TqI6a4?si=hczsjMo4llnMS-pe&t=74
https://www.youtube.com/live/Fh0p0TqI6a4?si=lZU4hW3InQSk9bEF&t=878
https://www.youtube.com/live/Fh0p0TqI6a4?si=lZU4hW3InQSk9bEF&t=878
https://www.youtube.com/live/Fh0p0TqI6a4?si=aiWkOW7dNZzFvRCm&t=1632


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Governance and Audit Committee held 
at County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Thursday, 28th November, 2024 at 2.00 

pm 
 

 

The Customer Relations Manager and Chief Officer, People, Performance and Partnerships 
presented the Whole Authority Annual Complaints Report.  Following the report, Members 
were invited to comment and ask questions. 
 
https://www.youtube.com/live/Fh0p0TqI6a4?si=7q41_FW4Svr622Ng&t=2639  
 
As per the report recommendations, it was agreed that the committee used the report, which 
covers the 12 month period up to 31 March 2024, to seek assurance about the effectiveness of 
the authority’s processes for dealing with complaints and compliments and makes 
recommendations where it identifies any shortcomings. 
 
9. The Ombudsman's Annual Letter  

 
The Customer Services Manager presented the Ombudsman’s Annual Letter.  Following 
presentation of the report, Committee Members were invited to ask questions. 
 
https://www.youtube.com/live/Fh0p0TqI6a4?si=0-s2lxJqYbo498nf&t=3835  
 
As in the report recommendations the Governance & Audit Committee: 
 

1.  Noted the content of the Public Sector Ombudsman for Wales (PSOW) annual letter 
(Appendix 1) and agreed to  the PSOW of their considerations and any proposed 
actions. The PSOW is aware that due to the scheduling of meetings there would be a 
delay in responding to them. 

2. Agreed that the authority continues to engage with the PSOW complaints standards 
work, access training for staff and provide the PSOW with complaints data.  We have 
also fully implemented the PSOW’s model complaints policy. 

 
10. CPR Exemptions - 6 monthly update to 30th September 2024  

 
The Acting Chief Internal Auditor presented the report on CPR Exemptions – 6 monthly update 
to 30th September 2024.  Following presentation of the report, Members were invited to ask 
questions. 
 
https://www.youtube.com/live/Fh0p0TqI6a4?si=lRTdl87ppg8FEEOV&t=4245 / 
 
As contained in the report recommendations: 
 

1. The Governance and Audit Committee accepted and acknowledged the justifications for 
the exemptions provided by operational officers. 

2. If the justifications are not accepted, then consideration should be given to calling in the 
respective operational officer and their respective Head of Service to further account for 
the reasons why they could not comply with the Council’s Contract Procedure Rules at 
the time of the procurement. 

3. That the Governance and Audit Committee receive an updated report in 6 month’s time. 
 
11. Internal Audit Quarterly Progress Report (Q2)  

 
The Acting Chief Internal Auditor presented the Internal Audit Quarterly Progress Report (Q2).  
The Chief Officer, Social Care, Safeguarding and Health also attended the meeting to provide 

https://www.youtube.com/live/Fh0p0TqI6a4?si=7q41_FW4Svr622Ng&t=2639
https://www.youtube.com/live/Fh0p0TqI6a4?si=0-s2lxJqYbo498nf&t=3835
https://www.youtube.com/live/Fh0p0TqI6a4?si=lRTdl87ppg8FEEOV&t=4245


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Governance and Audit Committee held 
at County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Thursday, 28th November, 2024 at 2.00 

pm 
 

an update on progress with the audit report for Mardy Park Resource Centre/Residential and 
Severn View.  Following presentation of the report, Members were invited to ask questions. 
 
 https://www.youtube.com/live/Fh0p0TqI6a4?si=ol4Q54bp8GXARXp9&t=4926  
 
As in the report recommendations 

1. The Committee considered and noted the audit opinions issued. 
2. The Committee noted the progress made by the Section towards meeting the 2024/25 

Operational Audit Plan and the Section’s performance indicators at the 6 month stage of 
the financial year which are currently ahead of the profiled target. 

 
12. Governance and Audit Committee Forward Work Plan  

 
The Governance and Audit Committee Forward Work Plan was noted. 
 
https://www.youtube.com/live/Fh0p0TqI6a4?si=PSLrd5TvSmHyOhap&t=6532  
 
13. To approve the minutes of the previous meeting held on 17th October 2024  

 
The minutes of the previous meeting were approved as an accurate record. 
 
https://www.youtube.com/live/Fh0p0TqI6a4?si=HO1A2FA0ixOCGdoR&t=6526  
 
14. Date of Next Meeting:  

 
16th January 2025 at 2.00pm 
 
 

Meeting ended at 3.50 pm  
 

 

https://www.youtube.com/live/Fh0p0TqI6a4?si=ol4Q54bp8GXARXp9&t=4926
https://www.youtube.com/live/Fh0p0TqI6a4?si=PSLrd5TvSmHyOhap&t=6532
https://www.youtube.com/live/Fh0p0TqI6a4?si=HO1A2FA0ixOCGdoR&t=6526

